ACT 30

An Act Relating to Public Improvements and the Financing Thereof, Making Appropriations for Public Improvements and Plans Related Thereto Out of General Revenues, Special Funds, and General Obligation Bond Funds for the Annual Period Ending June 30, 1963; and Providing for the Issuance of General Obligation Bonds.

Be it Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The following sums, or so much thereof as shall be sufficient to finance the projects herein contained, are hereby appropriated; or authorized, as the case may be, from moneys in the treasury received from general revenues, special funds, general obligation bond funds, and federal grants, to be expended by the Department of Accounting and General Services, unless otherwise specified in the sub-section. The Governor, in his discretion, is authorized to use either general fund revenues or general obligation bond funds to finance those projects where the method of funding is not designated provided that the total sum of general fund revenues so used shall not exceed \$3,396,089 and the total sum of general obligation bond funds so used shall not exceed \$33,097,000. General obligation bonds may be issued as provided by law to yield the amount that may be necessary to finance projects herein that do not have funding specifically designated provided that the sum total of general obligation bonds so issued shall not exceed \$33,097,000. The letter symbols used after the specific project appropriations, if any, indicate the source of financing and shall have the following meaning: (s)—special funds, and (f)—federal funds.

A. STATE PROJECTS NOT LOCATED IN ANY SPECIFIC COUNTY.

- 1. Department of Land and Natural Resources (To be expended by the Department of Land and Natural Resources.)
 - a. Access to State Land-Locked lands, All Islands...... 25,000 (s)

|--|

 Department of Transportation (To be expended by the Depar ment of Transportation.) a. Statewide Highway Route Planning, Traffic Finance, Roa Use, Road Life, and Economic Studies. b. Study of Hawaii Shoreline Problems. To determine means for the preservation of existing beaches restoring eroding beaches, development of new beaches, an abating beach pollution; a joint study with the U. S. Corr of Engineers. Office of the Lieutenant Governor (To be expended by the Office of the Lieutenant Governor.) For purchase of voting machines. Department of Accounting and General Services State Capitol Building approximately 445,785 sq. ft. including ing basement parking and facilities to house the Legislatur Office of the Governor and Lieutenant Governor, Departments of the Attorney General, Budget and Review, and the Comptroller functions of Accounting and General Services 	ad 543,513 (s 50,000 s, 50,000 50,000 518,000 1- e, t-)
B. PROJECTS LOCATED IN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF	HONOLULU	J.
1. Department of Agriculture		
a. Quarantine Insectary, Honolulu Hollow tile building of about 1,600 sq. ft. for quarantine, re	35,000 2-	
search and experiments on newly introduced parasites. b. Garage Building, Honolulu A butler-type building of about 1,500 sq. ft. to house	19,125 a	
garage, repair shop and office. 2. Department of Land and Natural Resources (To be expende by the Department of Land and Natural Resources.)	d	
Land Projects		
a. Waimanalo Development, Oahu Roads, drainage and utilities to subdivide 3,000 acres int farm, house, and business lots, and recreation areas.	750,000 . o	
b. Sand Island Development, Honolulu Roads, water and utilities to develop the island for business industrial and possible trans-shipment uses.		
 c. Magic Island Development)) :-)
Park Projects		
d. Kahana Bay Park, Oahu To complete the purchase of remaining beach and shorelin area makai of Kamehameha Highway.	300,000 e	
 e. Park Maintenance Shop, Garage and Storage Area, Oahu For a building to house workshop, park maintenance vehi cles and equipment, storage area for materials. 	- 20,000	,
f. Historic Sites, Oahu	15,000 -	
g. Development, Peacock Flats, Oahu	35,905	
For organized group camping use. h. Development, Waahila Ridge, Oahu For organized group camping use.	10,803	
 Public Access to Lands within Forest Reserve or Conserva tion District, Oahu		• .

j. Keaiwa Heiau Park, Oahu Incremental expansion of existing picnic and camping area, water system and sanitary facilities.	30,000
Fish and Game Projects k. Honolulu Bait Station, Kapalama	6,100
 k. Honolulu Bait Station, Kapatama Drain and chain link fence. 1. Honolulu Bait Station, Kapalama 	22,000
Laboratory, office, storerooms and shops. m. Honolulu Game Management Area Checking stations, roads, fences and water units.	10,100
Forestry Projects	4 500
n. Makiki Nursery, Road Improvements Pave 0.3 miles of road from main highway to nursery.	4,500
o. Forest; Development Roads, Oahu	16,000
Aviation Project	100.000
a. Seaward Jet Runway 10-28, Honolulu Preliminary engineering and cost estimates.	100,000
Harbor Projects	250.000
b. Inter-Island Ferry Boat For purchase or option to purchase, lease, or charter vessel of type equivalent to City of Havana, total price including necessary alterations not to exceed \$2 million.	250,000
c. Keehi Lagoon Development	100,000
Reef-fill and facilities. d. Kuhio Beach Improvements Completion of federally-aided beach erosion study, resolving	25,000
of legal problems arising out of accretion of erosion, and	
plans. e. Haleiwa Beach and Breakwater improvements, Phase I	333,000
Restore Haleiwa Beach and modify breakwater if necessary. f. Waianae Marina	40,000
Complete preliminary plans authorized by Act 195/61 and complete final plans.	
g. Pokai Bay Beach Restoration	60,000 250,000
h. Ala Wai Small Boat Harbor For roadways and other improvements.	250,000
Highway Projects	
i. Oahu Transportation Study	100,000
Preparation of a workable program to guide integrated, comprehensive transportation development on Oahu for the	100,000 (C&C) 400,000 (f)
next 20 to 40 years. (County contribution may be in services or funds.) (To be expended by the Department of Planning and Research.)	600,000
j. Farrington Highway from Waipio Junction to Ewa-Waia- nae Junction	744,291 (s)
(Project under way) Widen two lanes to four lanes, divided. k. Lunalilo Freeway, Kaimuki Section from Old Waialae Road	
to Kilauea Avenue	833,589 11,359,800 (s)
	12,193,389
 Lunalilo Freeway from Houghtailing Street to Nuuanu Stream 	1,250,000
(Project under way) Construct 1.3 miles of six lane freeway.	3,015,880 (s)
The second se	4,265,880
m. Vineyard Boulevard from Lunalilo Freeway to Palama Street	60,334 (s)
connection from Lunalilo Freeway to Vineyard Boulevard.	

A	CT	30

n	. Liliha Street from Vineyard Boulevard to School Street (Project under way) Widen and improve existing street and construct bridge over Lunalilo Freeway.	249,918	(s)
0		163,460 2,224,300	•
	Farrington Highway from Barbers Point to Piliokoe Gulch. Land acquisition for 4.6 miles of four lane divided highway.	2,387,760 51,000	
q.	Kunia Road from Farrington Highway towards Schofield Barracks	15,000	
r.	Kalanianaole Highway from Kailua Junction towards Wai- manalo	384,250	
	Construct 3.1 miles of four lane divided highway.	377,000	(s)
s.	Interstate Route H-1 from East of Kunia Interchange to	761,250	
	East of Waiawa Interchange	157,000 636,000	(s)
t.	Likelike Highway Lighting from School Street to Valley	793,000	
u.	Ewa-Schofield Junction Plans and land acquisition for a traffic interchange to be	54,000 38,000	(s)
v.	constructed in conjunction with Waiau interstate highway interchange. (Federal aid) Lunalilo Freeway from Pele to Keeaumoku Street Continuation of plans for 1.1 miles of six lane highway.	10,000	(s)
w.	(Federal aid) Vineyard Boulevard from Lusitana Street to Lunalilo Free- way	112,000	(a)
v	Plans and land acquisition for a 0.3 mile six lane divided connection. (Federal aid) Traffic Signals at Kamehameha and Kalanianaole Highway,	112,000	(5)
	Waimanalo-Kailua Junction, Halawa Heights, Hale Street and Moanalua Road, Moanalua Road and Kamehameha Highway, Honomanu Street and Kamehameha Highway,		
v	Nimitz Highway and Main Street. Oahu Baseyard, Honolulu	169,900	
z.	Pave 105,000 sq. ft. of driveways and parking areas. Interstate Route H-1 from East of Kamehameha Inter-	16,900	(s)
	change to East of Moanalua Road Interchange (Aiea Sec- tion)	199,700 599,100	(s)
aa.	Interstate Route H-2 from Waiawa Interchange to Scho-	798,800	
	field Barracks	150,000 450,000	(s)
bb.	Interstate Route H-1 from Moanalua Interchange to Kapio- lani Interchange in Kaimuki; and Route H-3 from Honolulu to Kanacha Marina Corres Air Statium	600,000	
	to Kaneohe Marine Corps Air Station	63,000 470,000	(s)
cc.	Kaena Point Road Plans and land acquisition for 2.6 miles of two lane highway from end of prior improvement to Mokuleia.	533,000 43,000	

dd.	Wahiawa Bridge	25,000	
~~	Preliminary engineering study and cost estimate. Farrington Highway-Kunia Road	5,000	
ee.	Overhead street lights.	5,000	
ff.	Farrington Highway-Waiawa Overpass to Waipahu High		
	School	72,000	`
	Overhead street lights.	-	
gg.	Kalanianaole Highway from Kirkwood to May Way	450,000	
	Widen existing highway to four lanes.		
4. D	epartment of Education		
SI	pecial and Technical Schools		
a.	Diamond Head School, Classrooms A	154,000	
	For the younger deaf. Replacement. Eight classrooms,		
	rhythm room, toilets, teachers' restroom, lanais and connect-		
1	ing walkways. Equipment.	146 500	
D.	Diamond Head School, Classrooms B For the blind and intermediate deaf. Replacement. Three	146,500	
	classrooms, one music room and library for the blind. Four		
	classrooms for the deaf. Toilets, lanais, covered walkways.		
	Equipment.		
Pı	iblic Libraries		
	Manoa Branch Library	95,000	
с.	Acquisition of land and plans.	>5,000	
d.	Aiea Branch Library	288,500	
	Construction of a branch library about 10,550 sq. ft. with		
	provision for later expansion. Equipment. (Funds for land		
_	and plans previously appropriated.)	10.000	
e.	Waianae Branch Public-School Library Plans. Preliminary plans for a combination public-school	10,000	
	library at the Waianae High School campus.		
f.	Kaimuki Branch Library	421,000	
	As a supplement to prior appropriation and to include plans	-	
	and construction of the library.		
5. Ui	niversity of Hawaii	20.000	<i>~</i> ~
а.	Bookstore Extension Extension to present bookstore for offices, storage, and to	20,000	(s)
	permit better use of existing space.		
b.		1,413,000	
	Multi-story building of 75,000 sq. ft. for classrooms, labora-	, ,	
	tories, faculty offices and equipment. (Funds for plans pre-		
	viously appropriated.)	247 100	
с.	Dispensary Doctor's and nurses' offices, office for director of student	247,100	
	health, treatment room, emergency beds for students and		
	equipment. (Funds for plans previously appropriated.)		
d.	Equipment for Geophysics Building	53,700	
	Furniture and equipment for undergraduate classrooms and		
	laboratories for geology, meteorology and oceanography.	600 000	
e.	Women's Dormitory	600,000	
	for plans appropriated previously.)		
f.	Campus Roads, Drainage and Utilities	400,000	
	Completion of Belt Road begun as East-West Center access		
	road, basic storm drains and campus lighting.	10.000	
g.	Grounds superintendent's cottage and nursery	49,000	
h.	Gartley Hall Renovation. Space to be vacated by Zoology, Science, Geology and the	121,500	
	Tsunami programs will be converted to general classroom,		
	laboratory and office use.		
i.	Dean Hall Renovations	13,000	
	Plans for the renovation of Dean Hall, installation of fire		
	escapes.		

j.	Faculty Housing Site preparation and construction of additional apartment units, and plans for future units.	410,000	
k.	Equipment for the East-West Center Theater Auditorium Scenery and lighting controls and equipment, stage wagons, curtains and furniture to permit use of the auditorium, being constructed with Federal Funds, as a theater.	225,000	
1.	Parking and Traffic Plan (Manoa Campus)	11,000	
	. Hawaii Marine Laboratory, Coconut Island Plans.	17,500	
n.	Equipment for Building and Maintenance Facility	38,125	
о.	Ceramic Laboratory. Plans	5,000	
р.	East-West Center Library, Plans	77,000	
	Plans for a graduate library.	,	
	The Department of Accounting and General Services shall consult with the Administration of the University of Hawaii with respect to the selection of any architect or engineer for any of the projects for which an appropriation has been made for the University of Hawaii in this capital improve- ments budget.		
6. D	epartment of Hawaiian Home Lands		
	Papakolea Residence Lots Roads, curbings, utilities. Increments of 10 (1963) and 75 (1967) houselots.	45,000	(s)
b.	Waimanalo Residence Lots	200,000	
	Second increment of an 800 lot subdivisions at Waimanalo.	,	
7. D	epartment of Health		
	Air conditioning of certain rooms, Kinau Hale	. 25,000	
	Air condition and soundproof Board Room and library. Air	. 23,000	
	condition auditorium, print shop and graphic arts room.		
b.	General Storage and Maintenance Building, Waimano Train-		
	ing School and Hospital.	100,000	
	Butler type building of approximately 18,400 sq. ft. for better	100,000	
	control of supplies and materials and for complete mainte-		
	nance facilities. (Fund for plans appropriated previously.)		
C.	Fire sprinkler system and fire escape, boys' area, Waimano		
с.	Training School and Hospital	20 500	
	Sprinkler systems and fire escapes in Buildings I, II, III	29,500	
	and G. Also fire sprinkler system in boys' kitchen and dining		
	room.		
đ	Renovation of Guensberg Building Basement, State Hospital	110 000	
u.	Alterations to the basement of Guensberg Building to pro-	116,200	
	vide space for physical therapy, X-ray and dental services		
	which are to be relocated from the Center Building.		
•	State Hospital, Central Boiler Plant	10.000	
e.	A a supplement to prior appropriations	18,000	
f.	As a supplement to prior appropriations. Renovation of Ward I, State Hospital		
1.	Renovation of Ward I, State Hospital	25,000	
	Renovate Ward I for maximum security to serve both the		
	State Prison and State Hospital's potentially dangerous men patients.		
~		~~ ~~ ~	
g٠	Stream Erosion Control, Hale Mohalu	80,000	
	Lining approximately 700 feet of stream bed and banks for		
1.	erosion control.		
	Renovation of Center Building, State Hospital	29,000	
	partment of Social Services		
а.	Koolau Boys' Home, Dormitory Control Rooms	45,250	
	Construction of control rooms so that observation and actual	-,	
	control of boys in two dormitories are possible.		
Ь.	State Prison, Dormitory	58,800	
	Construction of a dormitory to house 56 men on existing	00,000	
	hospital and dormitory #6.		

		•
c. Koolau Boys' Home, Isolation Rooms Provide 12 isolation rooms in one of the existing cottages.	39,000	
d. Hookipa Cottage, Kawailoa Girls' Home As a supplement to Act 195/61.	8,700	
e. Oahu Prison, Chain Link Fence	18,500	
As a supplement to Act 195/61. f. State Center for the Visually and Physically Handicapped Land acquisition and preliminary plans for Units C, D and E.	100,000	
g. Fire Protection, State Prison	5,500	
9. Department of Accounting and General Services		
 a. Renovation of former Universal Motors Building Renovation to meet needs of Fish and Game and the Fores- try Divisions of the Department of Land and Natural Resources. 	19,500	
b. Records Storage Center, Honolulu Plans for a warehouse type structure of 8,300 sq. ft. and office of 2,800 sq. ft. to process and store non-current and non-permanent records of limited use.	8,000	
10. Taxation	-	
a. Tax Office Building, Air Conditioning	25,000	
11. Department of Defense		
a. Access Roads, Parking Areas, Utilities, Diamond Head Crater	100,000	
Access and circulation roads, parking, sewer line with pumping facilities, other utilities, relocation of existing pistol and rifle ranges to make room for construction within crater.		
b. USP & FO Office and Warehouse Building in Diamond Head Crater of 28,000 sq. ft. to house	80,000 400,000	(f)
United States property and fiscal officer administrative of- fice and warehouse. State funds for planning, site prepara- tion, roads, parking and utilities extensions from main	480,000	
lines to building and office space for state staff.		
c. Combined Field Maintenance Shop, Fort Ruger	50,000	
Building in Diamond Head Crater to house ordnance, auto-	400,000	(f)
motive, instrument, and quartermaster repair and machine	450.000	
shops. State funds to finance plans, site preparation, park- ing, access roadways, and utilities extensions from main lines.	450,000	N
d. Wahiawa Armory, Addition	84,000	
Additional wing of 6,000 sq. ft. to house headquarters, 298	36,000	(f)
Artillery Group, Air Defense Artillery. Unit now at Ft.		
Ruger but on completion of Nike Hercules batteries near Wheeler, unit must move to Wahiawa.	120,000	
12. Judiciary		
a. Air Condition Six courtrooms and office of the Chief Clerk, First Circuit Court, Honolulu.	74,000	
Air conditioning to provide comfort in the courtrooms.		
13. County Projects in the City and County of Honolulu. (To be expended by the City and County of Honolulu unless otherwise specified.)		
a. School Projects: Group I 1. Maili Elementary (New)	150,000	
Land acquisition, 10 acres.		
2. Maili Elementary (New) Construction. First increment: 18 classrooms, kitchen, site work.	474,000	
3. Enchanted Lakes Elementary (New) Land acquisition, 13 acres.	290,000	

ı

4	Enchanted Lakes Elementary (New) Construction. First increment: 12 classrooms, kitchen,	366,000
5	site work. Waipahu Intermediate (New)	5,000
	Land acquisition, Navy, 14 acres.	
6	Land acquisition, Navy, 14 acres. Waipahu Intermediate (New) Construction. First increment: 12 classrooms, kitchen, 2 PE locker chower armsing 2 classrooms, kitchen,	807,000
	2 1 .L. IOCKEI-SHOWEI TOUMS, 2 MUSIC, 2 Shops, site work	
7	Land acquisition. Federal, 15 acres	5,000
8.	Kahaluu Elementary (New)	366,000
	Kahaluu Elementary (New) Construction. First increment: 12 classrooms, kitchen, site work.	300,000
9.	Nanaikapono Elementary and Intermediate (Existing) Plans and construction. 4 portable classrooms.	40,000
10	Keapuka Intermediate (New)	5,000
11	Land acquisition, 15 acres.	
11.	Waianae High (Existing) Plans. 2 P.E. classrooms, 2 shops, fencing.	12,000
12.	Walanae High (Existing)	160,000
	Construction, Z P.E. classrooms, Z shops, fencing	
	Roosevelt High (Existing) Construction. 2 shops.	120,000
14.	Anuenue Elementary (Existing)	7,000
	Plans. Fourth increment: 5 classrooms	.,
15.	Anuenue Elementary (Existing) Construction. Fourth increment: 5 classrooms.	90,000
	Construction. Fourth increment: 5 classrooms	20,000
16.	Lunalilo Elementary (Existing)	5,000
	Plans. 4 classrooms.	5,000
17.	Lunalilo Elementary (Existing) Construction. 4 classrooms.	72,000
18.	Kapunahala Elementary (Existing) Plans. Second increment : 12 classrooms.	17,000
10	Kapunahala Elementary (Eviation)	216 000
17.	Kapunahala Elementary (Existing) Construction. Second increment: 12 classrooms.	216,000
20	Castle High (Existing)	200.000
20.	Castle High (Existing)	380,000
21	Liliushalania Elementaria (Elementaria)	
21.	Liliuokalani Elementary (Existing)	2,000
22	Grounds improvement.	
22.	Aiea High (Existing) Construction. Sewer chlorinator building.	10,000
22	Construction. Sewer chlorinator building.	
23.	Highlands Intermediate (Existing) Construction. Fourth increment: 2 shops, 2 music.	265,000
~ •	Construction. Fourth increment: 2 shops, 2 music.	
24.	Leilehua High (Existing)	8,000
	Plans. 4 P.E. classrooms, covered walks, site improve-	
	ments	
25.	Leilehua High (Existing) Construction. 4 P.E. classrooms, covered walks, site	100,000
	Construction. 4 P.E. classrooms, covered walks, site	,
	improvements.	
26.	Leilehua High (Existing)	50,000
	Construction. Agriculture units.	30,000
27.	Kalihi-Kai Elementary (Existing)	45,000
	Land page isition Settlement	45,000
28	Radford High (Existing)	270 000
20.	Construction. 10 classrooms, fencing.	270,000
20	Lonital Elementary (N.)	
<i>4</i> 9.	Lanikai Elementary (New) Land acquisition—Settlement.	30,000
20	Land acquisition—Settlement.	
JU.	Lanikai Elementary (New) Construction. First increment: 15 classrooms, Kitchen,	410,000
	Construction. First increment: 15 classrooms, Kitchen,	
	site work.	
31.	Waialua High (Existing)	11,000
	Plans. 2 music.	

32	Waialua High (Existing)	145,000
	Construction. 2 music.	
33	Kalani High (Existing)	270,000
34	Construction, 10 classrooms. Wahiawa 4th Elementary (New)	5,000
04	Land acquisition, 10 acres.	5,000
35.	Wahiawa 4th Elementary (New)	366,000
	Construction. First increment: 12 classrooms, kitchen,	000,000
	site work.	
36	Niu Valley Intermediate (Existing)	270,000
	Construction. 10 classrooms.	
37.	Aiea High (Existing) Construction. Fourth increment: 2 music, 2 P.E. locker-	577,000
	Construction. Fourth increment: 2 music, 2 P.E. locker-	
20	shower rooms, 2 P.E. classrooms, athletic field.	100 000
50.	Nuuanu Elementary (Existing) Construction. Third increment: 4 classrooms, toilets,	100,000
	covered walks.	
39	Kaewai Elementary (Existing)	72,000
07.	Construction. 4 classrooms.	72,000
40.	Samuel Wilder King High (New)	74,000
	Samuel Wilder King High (New) Plans. First increment: 16 classrooms, kitchen, 2 music,	
	2 shops, 2 P.E. locker-shower rooms, 4 P.E. classrooms,	
	l agricultural arts and laboratory.	
41.	Honouliuli Elementary (New)	44,000
	Plans. First increment: 24 classrooms, kitchen, site	
12	Work.	50.000
42.	Plans First increment: 14 classrooms litchen 2 P F	59,000
	Waianae Intermediate (New) Plans. First increment: 14 classrooms, kitchen, 2 P.E. shower-locker rooms, 2 shops, 2 music.	
43	Pearl City Kai Elementary (Relocation)	366,000
	Pearl City Kai Elementary (Relocation) Construction. First increment: 12 classrooms, kitchen,	300,000
	site work.	
44.	Waikiki Elementary (Relocation) Construction. First increment: 24 classrooms, kitchen	582,000
	Construction. First increment: 24 classrooms, kitchen	,
	site work.	
45.	Waialae Elementary (Existing) Construction. 12 classrooms—replacement.	265,000
	Construction. 12 classrooms—replacement.	
40.	Kalihi-Uka Elementary (Existing) Construction. 4 classrooms, administration, library re-	222,000
	Construction. 4 classrooms, administration, library re-	
17	placement. Kawananakoa Intermediate (Existing)	60.000
47.	Land acquisition—Settlement.	60,000
48	Kawananakoa Intermediate (Existing)	11,000
10.	Plans. 2 Music—Replacement.	11,000
49.	Kawananakoa Intermediate (Existing)	145,000
	Construction. 2 Music-Replacement.	110,000
50.	Waipahu Elementary (Existing)	40,000
	Waipahu Elementary (Existing) Plans and construction, 4 portable classrooms.	,
51.	Laie Elementary (Existing) Plans and construction, 4 portable classrooms.	40,000
	Plans and construction, 4 portable classrooms.	
52.	Waiahole Elementary (Existing) Plans and construction, 2 portable classrooms.	20,000
- 0	Plans and construction, 2 portable classrooms.	
53.	Kaala Elementary (Existing)	20,000
F A	Plans and construction, 2 portable classrooms.	05 000
54.	Pearl City Highlands Elementary (Existing) Plans and construction. Erosion control system, A.C.	25,000
	walkway.	
55	Nin Valley Intermediate (Existing)	5,000
55.	Niu Valley Intermediate (Existing) Plans and construction. Improvement to drainage system.	5,000
56.	Fern Elementary (Existing)	5,000
	Vione and construction (recurds improvement	0,000
57.	Aikahi Elementary (Existing)	10,000
	Plans and construction. Covered walkways.	, 2

58. Pauoa Elementary (Existing)	
Plans and construction. Footbridge and site w	ork.
59. Wailupe Valley Elementary (Existing)	
Plans and construction. Grounds improveme	ent.
60. Waialae-Iki Elementary (Proposed)	
Plans and construction. Grounds improveme	ent.
61. Lanakila Elementary (Existing)	
Plans and construction. A.C. driveway.	
62. Hauula Elementary (Existing)	
Plans and construction. Pave main entrar	ice, parking
area.	
63. Aliamanu Elementary (Existing)	
Plans and construction. A.C. walkway.	
64. Waipahu High (Existing)	
Plans and construction. Parking area and si	te work.
65. Washington Intermediate (Existing)	
Plans and construction. Off-street parking a	rea.
66. Kaahumanu Elementary (Existing)	
Plans and construction. Fencing.	-,
67. Waianae Elementary (Existing)	
Plans and construction. Fencing and site wo	rk.
68. Maemae Elementary (Existing)	
Plans and construction. Covered walks.	0,000
69. Kaneohe Elementary (Existing)	
Plans and construction. Paved Playcourt.	5,000
70. Farrington High (Existing)	
70. Farrington High (Existing) Plans and construction. Sprinkler system	for athletic
field.	ioi atmette
71. Waipahu Elementary (Existing)	
Plans and construction. Waterline and sprin	kler system
72. Aiea Elementary and Intermediate (Existin	g) 2,000
Plans and construction. A.C. walkways.	5,000
73. Pacific Palisades Elementary (Proposed)	
Land acquisition, 10 acres.	5,000
74. Keana-Pikoiloa Elementary (Proposed)	
Land acquisition, 10 acres.	5,000
75. Kailua-Mokapu Intermediate (Proposed)	
Land acquisition, 15 acres.	
76. Waialua-Mokuleia Elementary (Proposed)	
Land acquisition, 10 acres.	5,000
77. Ewa Beach Elementary (Existing)	
Plans and construction. Grounds improveme	nt 10,000
78. Various Schools	
Inspection and incidentals.	70,000
respection and includings.	

- The amounts entered for each project in Group I are the estimated costs. The total cost of all projects is \$8,795,000 of which \$3,421,860 is hereby appropriated to the City and County of Honolulu by the State of Hawaii. This appropriation shall lapse unless matched by an appropriation of \$5,373,140 by the City and County of Honolulu for the same fiscal period.
- Should the amount listed for any project in Group I be more than the amount required to complete that project, then any such surplus shall be transferred to any other project listed in Group I where the funds set forth are insufficient to complete such project.
- Should the total amount appropriated by the State of Hawaii and the City and County of Honolulu for the projects listed in Group I (i.e. \$8,795,000) be more than the amount required to complete said projects then the surplus funds shall be used to complete projects in Group II, listed hereafter, if the total amount appropriated for Group II projects is insufficient to complete such projects.

 Should there be any surplus remaining in the total appropriation made by the State of Hawaii and the City and County of Honolulu after meeting the cost of all projects in Group I, and in Group II, listed hereafter, then such surplus shall be used only for other school construction projects in the City and County of Honolulu. All projects in Group I will be started during the fiscal year 1962-63 without reference to the order of listing. b. School Projects: Group II 	
1. Kaimuki Intermediate (Existing) 20 Construction. Administration, library, homemaking classrooms.	04,000
Construction. 12 special classrooms, Replacement.	00,000
Construction. 10 classrooms. Replacement.	30,000
Construction, 12 special classrooms, Replacement	0,000
Construction. 10 classrooms. Replacement.	30,000
Plans and construction, 12 classrooms Replacement	37,000
7. McKinley High (Existing)	56,000
	80,000
 The amount of \$1,787,000 is hereby appropriated to the City and County of Honolulu for the above school construction projects during the fiscal year 1962-63, without regard to the order of listing. Should the amount listed for any project be more than the amount required to complete that project, then such surplus shall be transferred to any other project listed in this group where the funds set forth are insufficient to complete such project. Should the total amount appropriated for the projects in this group be more than the amount required to complete all projects, then any surplus shall be used to complete projects in Group I, herebefore listed, if the total amount appropriated for projects. Should there be any surplus remaining in this appropriation after meeting the cost of projects in this group and in Group I, then such surplus shall be used only for other school construction projects in the City and County of Honolulu. c. School Projects: Group III 	
Land acquisition, 7.69 acres.	0,000
Plans. 8 classrooms.	4,000
Land acquisition. (Land on Honolulu side of school.)	5,000
4. Waipahu 3rd Elementary	5,000
Land acquisition.	5,000
C TE 414 1 112	0,000
7. Fern School, Cafetorium	0,000
	5,000

9. Lanakila School Cafetorium	225,000
Plans and construction. 10. Kapalama	5,000
Paved school play area.	•
11. Likelike Plans and construction. 6 classrooms.	140,000
12. Kalihi-Kai	100,000
Plans and construction. New kindergarten classroom building (4).	-
13. Kauluwela	10,000
Construction. Covered walkway.	
14. Kauluwela Construction. Fencing.	10,000
15. Hokulani School Gymnatorium with Kitchen Complex	145,000
Plans and construction. First stage. 16. Manoa	10,000
Access road from East Manoa.	10,000
17. Manoa	5,000
Covered walk, kindergarten to cafeteria. 18. Kaimuki High	10,000
Air-conditioning for audio-visual room.	10,000
19. Kaimuki High Gymnatorium Plans and construction to be located at Kaimuki High	275,000
School grounds.	
20. Farrington High Physical Education Field House Gym-	
natorium Plans and construction.	400,000
21. Castle High School Swimming Pool Plans	20,000
22. Kalani High School Gymnatorium Plans	30,000
23. Central Intermediate School, Parking Lot Paving	10,000
d. Miscellaneous.	75,000
1. Construct asphalt footpath along Wilikina Drive from Kunia Road to Lakeview Circle, Wahiawa	
Kuma Road to Lakeview Circle, Wahiawa 2. Fort Weaver Road	2,000
Road widening.	16,000
3. Board of Water Supply To improve present water system in Lower Pearl City.	50,515
4. Aliamanu Park	
Site development and improvement.	75,000
5. Liliuokalani Gardens	30,000
Improvements. 6. Little Theater	75,000
Plans.	75,000
C. PROJECTS LOCATED IN THE COUNTY OF MAUI.	
1. Department of Agriculture	
a. Plant Quarantine Insectary, Kahului	5,000
Additions to existing insectary.	
2. Department of Land and Natural Resources (To be expended by the Department of Land and Natural Resources unless	
otherwise specified.)	
Land Projects	
a. Molokai Farm Lots, Molokai. Plans	20,000 (s)
Plans for agricultural subdivision on land exchanged with Hawaiian Home Lands on Molokai for public lands on	
Oahu.	
Water Projects	
b. Molokai Irrigation and Water Utilization Project	1,000,000
Reservoirs and distribution system. (Lapsing provisions in section 8 shall not apply to this appropriation if Federal	
Loan for this project becomes available. The appropriation	
to remain in effect until the Federal Loan is repaid.)	

State Parks

State Parks	
c. Lahaina Historical Restoration, Maui. Restoration of buildings, structures and other features of historical or archaeological interest at Lahaina. (To be expended by the County of Maui with the approval of the Lahaina Restoration Committee or Commission.)	100,000
d. Honokawai Park, Maui Land acquisition for a State park.	75,000
e. Historic Sites, Maui Acquisition, identification and restoration of the most sig- nificant historic sites in Maui County.	10,000
f. Iao Valley Park, Maui Improve water system intake, shelter, guardrails and foot- paths.	25,000
g. Kanaha Pond, Kahului Improvements and development of wildlife sanctuary at Kanaha Pond and works for the removal of stench. Provid- ing such works will not destroy the wildlife environment.	50,000
3. Department of Transportation (To be expended by the Depart- ment of Transportation) Airport Projects	
 a. Kahului Airport, Clear Zone Hazard Removal. Acquire aviation easements, remove trees and other hazards from approach zones. Acquire land for approach light- 	160,000 (s)
 b. Kahului Airport, T-Hangar	10,000 (s)
c. Lanai Airport	100,000 (s)
Harbor Projects	
d. Lanai Small Boat Harbor Completion of harbor of refuge and limited mooring and shoreside facilities.	50,000
e. Kahului Harbor Improvements Extension of Pier 2 Freight shed to provide about 9,300 additional so, ft, of shed snace	165,000 (s)
f. Small Boat Launching Ramps and Hoists for the County of Maui	75,000
 g. Kaunakakai Small Boat Harbor, feasibility study h. Maalaea Harbor	25,000 22,000
restroom facilities. i. Vacuum Cooling Plant and Reefer, Kahului For vacuum cooling of farm products.	60,000 (s)
Highway Projects	
j. Farrington Avenue, Molokai Complete the realignment, widening, and paving of 2.5 miles of existing road from Kapeelua Avenue to FAP Route 47 east of Kaulapuu.	112,200 (s)
 k. Hana Belt Road, Kakipi Gulch	15,627 (s)
 Hana Belt Road, from Waipio to Kailua	427,153 (s)
m. Makawao Avenue, Kaupakalua to Kakipi Gulch Plans and land acquisition for the realignment, widening and paving of 3.2 miles of gravel road.	29,600
n. Waiehu Beach Road	5,600 4,000 (s)
	9,600

	0.	Maui District Base Yard For District office, parking garage, paint and carpenter	125,000	(s)
	p.	For a sidewalk on the southerly side of Kaahumanu Ave- nue, beginning from the intersection of South Papa Avenue	25,000	
	a	and Kaahumanu Avenue towards Kahului. Traffic Control Lights at Intersection of Puunene Avenue		
	ч. r.	and Kaahumanu Avenue, Kahului Kaahumanu Avenue Right-of-Way Access Improvement	16,000 9,000	
	s.	Baldwin High School from Kaahumanu Avenue. Sidewalk, Molokai For sidewalk from Molokai High School on Farrington	11,500	
		Avenue to Hoolehua Post Office. Lower Kula Road	260,000	
4	De	epartment of Education		
	SŢ	ecial and Technical School Projects		
	a.		52,500	
	ь	For parking area and road extension. Lahainaluna School, Dormitory Plan	50,000	
		Plans for a new dormitory.	50,000	
	c.	Maui Technical School, Classrooms, Plans Plans for a building for electronics, drafting, science, li- brary and general classrooms.	51,000	
	Li	brary		
		Wailuku Library	68,000	
		For a new wing to provide restrooms and storage space. Relocation of garage; paving garage and garage area. Re- novation of shipping room.		
	e.	Plans and specifications, and construction of Kalaupapa Li- brary	25,000	
5.	De	partment of Health		
	Ha	ansen's Disease Projects		
	a.		5,000	
	b.	Replacement of wooden Catwalk. Paving of Existing Dirt Roads and Parking Areas, Kalau- papa	25,000	
	D 11	blic Health Projects	23,000	
	c.	Hana Medical Center	75,000	
	1	gram to be approved by the Board of Trustees for Maui Community Hospitals.)	40.000	
	a.	T. B. Mobile Unit	40,000	
6.	Kι	ala Sanatorium (All projects at Kula Sanatorium to be ex-		
	per	nded by the County of Maui).		
	a.	Conversion of Fourth Floor to Chronic Bed Program For installation of sliding windows in the lanai ward en- closures and other improvements.	10,000	
	Ъ.	Resurfacing of Paving of Hospital Roads Resurface or sealcoat existing paved roads. Pave about 1	25,000	
	c.	mile of existing dirt road. Boiler, Kula Sanatorium For installation of a new boiler.	13,700	
7.		counting and General Services		
	a.	State Office Building, Wailuku	161,000	
	b	Including additional land acquisition and plans. Experiment Station, Approach Road	9,000	
8.	Co	unty Projects located in the County of Maui. (To be ex- aded by the County of Maui unless otherwise specified.)	2,000	

1

.

a. School Construction, Maui County	1,095,000
Kealahou	1,095,000
Molokai High School 195,000	
Hana Vocational Ag. Class	
Kahului, Planning for New School	
Lanai	
Baldwin High Vocational Ag. Building	
Wailuku Elementary Acquisition of Land and Development	
Development	
b. Parking Facilities, Maui County	360,000
Funds to be allotted after completion of housing and home	300,000
financing agency 701 planning, provided, that the location	
financing agency 701 planning, provided, that the location of the off-street parking is consistent with the plan prepared	
for the area.	
c. Waiehu Golf Course, Plans	25,000
Plans for the construction of additional nine holes, Waiehu	
Golf Course.	
d. Makawao Civic Center, Plans	25,000
e. Kula Pipeline For incremental development of transmission lines. (To be	1,000,000
For incremental development of transmission lines. (10 be	
expended by the Board of Water Supply, County of Maui.) f. Iao Valley Road	124 120
a Central Maui Memorial Hospital	134,129 100,000
-g. Central Maui Memorial Hospital h. Sidewalk, Extension from Wakea Avenue to Puunene Ave-	100,000
nue	25,000
i. Onealii Park (Molokai)	25,000
j. Covered Walkway, Kahului School	15,000
k. Sprinkler System, Kaahumanu Avenue	180,000
1. Lanai Hospital Subsidy	45,000
m. Wailuku Memorial Convention Auditorium (Completion of	
bldg. & site.)	100,000
n. Molokai Hospital	30,000
Maui County shall disburse such funds to any county or	,
private hospitals within its jurisdiction as it deems best,	
provided, that in the event Maui County has advanced any	
funds to any county or private hospitals during the period	
January 1, 1962 to June 30, 1962, Maui County shall be reimbursed from the above appropriations to the full extent	
of such advances.	
9. Program for State Aid to Maui County Road Development to	
Encourage Economic Growth.	
a. Paukukalo to Piihana Road	10,000
For a road from the Hawaiian Homes Lands subdivision to	10,000
Piihana Road. Wailuku.	
b. Hapapa Road	18,000
c. Omaopio Farm to Market Road	50,000
PROJECTS LOCATED IN THE COUNTY OF HAWAII	
1. Department of Agriculture	10.000
a. Plant Quarantine Greenhouse, Hilo	12,000
Building of about 450 sq. ft., concrete floor, redwood sid- ing and glass roof for the guarantine of imported plants	
ing, and glass roof for the quarantine of imported plants. 2. Department of Land and Natural Resources. (To be expended	
by the Department of Land and Natural Resources unless	
otherwise specified.)	
Land Development Projects	200 000
a. Hilo Industrial Development, Hawaii. Roads, water, and utilities for development of State land in	300,000
Hilo for commercial and industrial use; first increment of	
21 acres.	

•

. - 1

b.	Pasture and Agricultural Land Development, Hamakua, Hawaii	. 50.000	(a)
	Farm roads, fences, and such utilities as are needed to break up large land areas into economic units suitable for the small farmer and rancher.	50,000	(8)
	Lalamilo Houselots, Hawaii Roads, water, and utilities for extension of subdivision near Kamuela to provide houselots size 15 000 so ft	125,000	(s)
đ.	University Heights, Hawaii Waiakea House Lot Fund.	50,000	(s)
W	ater Projects		
e.	Ahualoa-Kaapahu-Pohakea Pipeline, Hamakua, Hawaii Install transmission line, storage tanks, and booster pump station. (To be expended by the Board of Water Supply, County of Hawaii, subject to approval of plans by the State Department of Land and Natural Resources.) Provided that any unrequired balance of this appropriation shall be transferred to other water projects in the district.	450,000	
f.	Kawaihae-Puako System, Hawaii	100,000	
g.	Plans and Construction.	50,000	
h.	Keei to Honaunau, South Kona, Water Transmission line Plans and Construction.	50,000	
i.	Water System Plans, County of Hawaii Plans for source development and water transmission mains for Kaiwiki Water System, Hilo and Kalapana- Kaimu Water System, Puna. (To be expended by the Board of Water Supply, County of Hawaii.) Kurtistown Water System Puna Hawaii	5,000	
j.	Completion of Water System, (To be expended by Board	10,000	
k.	of Water Supply, County of Hawaii.) Mountain View Water System (To be expended by Board of Water Supply, County of Hawaii, subject to approval of plans by Department of Land and Natural Resources.)	150,000	
1.	Kaieie Water System, Papaikou	50,000	
m.	be expended by Board of Water Supply, County of Hawaii.) Hamakua and Kohala Water Development Study For water source study of Kohala Mountains and water development plans for Hamakua area.	20,000	
Sta	ate Parks		
n.	Pohakuloa Park, Hawaii Development Plans and feasibility study to include cable cars or Ski Lift to summit of Mauna Kea	77,330	
	Also to expand existing facilities to provide for organ- ized group camping, lodging accommodations, picnic area, trails, and water systems.		
	Lava Tree and McKenzie Parks, Hawaii Expand facilities for parking, picnicking, and camping.	10,000	
	Incremental expansion of parking areas, roads, picnic areas, boat docks, and land area.	152,734	
	Historic Sites, County of Hawaii Acquisition, restoration, and identification of the most signifi- cant sites.	15,000	
r.	Land Acquisitions, Kaiko-o Project Purchase of remnant lands, Kaiko-o Project, Hilo, Hawaii. (To be expended by the Department of Land and Natural Resources)	100,000	

Fish a	and	Game	Projects
--------	-----	------	----------

Fish and Game Projects		
a. Mauna Kea-Mauna Loa Game Management Area Roads and fences in fiscal year 1962. No range cabins.	33,000	
Forestry Projects		
t. Kamuela State Nursery For completion of State Nursery and equipment.	35,700	
u. Forest Development Roads and Trails, Hawaii Dirt Roads 12' wide, foot and horse trails. Program for fis- cal year 1962-1963:	35,000	
 (a) Waiakea State Forest Roads. (b) Upper Waiakea State Forest Roads. (c) Honuaula State Forest Roads. 		
3. Department of Transportation (To be expended by Department of Transportation unless otherwise specified.)		
Airport Project		
a. General Lyman Field, Extension of Runway 8-26 Grading, drainage, paving, and lighting for 4,622 ft. exten- sion of runway.	100,000 900,000 740,000	(s) (f)
Harbor Projects	1,740,000	
b. Small Boat Launching Ramps To be constructed in the following areas at approximately	75,000	
\$15,000 each: Puako Beach Lots Area, Kau, Kona, Pohoiki, and Mahukona.		
c. Waialoa River Improvements Enlarge existing facilities along Waialoa River.	182,500	
d. Freight Shed at Kailua Pier, Kailua, Hawaii Alteration of freight shed after March 1, 1963, provided that the Director of Transportation, after public hearing held in	50,000	(s)
January, 1963, determine that such alteration is warranted.		
Highway Projects		
e. Hawaii Belt Road, Honokaa-Mud Lane Completion of 9.3 miles of two-lane highway and a bridge.	1,025,575	
f. Honokaa-Waipio Road Completion of 3.1 miles of two-lane highway and a bridge.	159,000	(s)
g. Hawaii Belt Road, Keauhou to Kainaliu Completion of 2.8 miles of two-lane highway.	209,607	(s)
h. Kaimu to Volcanoes National Park Boundary Portion of two-lane highway.	227,984	(s)
 Volcano Road, Glenwood Section	274,000	(s)
j. Kawaihae-Puako Road Pave second lane of 1.8 miles road from Kawaihae Road to	250,000	
Hapuna.		
k. Paĥoa-Kaimu Road, Puna Widen and resurface sections of 2 miles of existing road. (To be expended by the County of Hawaii.)	25,000	
 Kailua-Kawaihae Road Construct approximately 4 miles of two-lane highway from 	200,400	
Kailua towards Keahole Point to provide access to proposed Honokahau Small Boat Harbor.		
m. Kawaihae Road, Kawaihae to Waiaka Junction Completion of plans and land acquisition for construction of	22,016	(s)
12 miles of two-lane highway. (Federal aid project.) n. Kawaihae-Mahukona Road	526,000	
Acquisition of lands and construction, including plans. o. Olaa to Hilo Road	70,000	
Cut down bad hills, pave, and resurface in-bound lane includ- ing Olaa town.		
p. Hamakua Belt Road Realign and widen Kapehu Bridge.	60,000	

•	 q. Pedestrian Overpass over the Hawaii Belt Road at Paauilo r. Pedestrian Overpass over the Hawaii Belt Road at Papaaloa 	22,500	
	or Laupahoehoe s. Olaa-Pahoa Road Connector Completion of connecting road between Volcano Road and Olaa-Pahoa Road.	22,500 50,000	(s)
4.	Department of Education		
	Special and Technical School Projects		
	a. Hawaii Technical School Plans for building to house business education, science, and general classrooms.	14,000	
	Library		
	b. Mezzanine Stack-room and alterations, Central Library, Hilo Construction of mezzanine floor to provide space for back files of periodicals, lighting and equipment.	47,500	
,	c. Pahala Branch Library Completion of Pahala Branch Library.	25,000	
	d. Hilo High School	220,260	
	Library, construction and equipment. (To be expended by County of Hawaii.)		
	 University of Hawaii a. Waimea (Hawaii) Field, Agricultural Experiment Station Office, laboratories for research in beef cattle, range im- provement and vegetable crops. Substation at Lalamilo Tract. U.H.H.C. laboratory facilities costing \$65,000 included here- 	173,713	
1	in. D. University of Hawaii, Hilo Campus For the following projects : 1. Classrooms, equipment, supplies and roads to dormi-	601,500	
	 Completion of dormitory. Equipment for library. 		
	 Paving of experiment station parking area. Plans for auditorium, exhibition hall, and extension service office space. 		
0	 Kona Extension Service Building	15,000 10,000	
6. 1	Department of Hawaijan Home Lands.		
a	. Kawaihae Houselots Construction of road and watermain to serve 34 lots already subdivided.	25,000	(s)
Ł	. Mohouli or Panaewa Subdivision, Hilo	35,000	
	Construction of roads, water and electric lines for a 65-	45,000	(s)
	houselot subdivision. (Total project estimated at \$200,000 Airports Division to provide at least \$120,000 towards this project.)	80,000	
7. T	Department of Accounting and General Services		
a	. Hilo Theater Building Development plans and feasibility study, for aquarium or	10,000	
b	oceanarium in conjunction with U.H.H.C. State Office Building, Olaa Plans for a building for joint occupancy by certain govern- ment agencies in Puna. Location to be in compliance with	6,000	
с	Keaau Master Plan. State Office Building, Honokaa Plans for a State Office Building for joint occupancy by 5	9,000	
d	State agencies. Hawaii State Building Complex, Hilo General plans including Third Circuit Court at site of pres- ent County office building and its surrounding areas.	60,593	

.

67

8. Department of Health	
a. Waiakea Health Center	17,000
To complete construction. b. Purchase of T.B. X-ray Mobile Unit	40,000
 For use in the County of Hawaii. c. Sewage Disposal Facilities Construction Grant, Kailua-Kona To be used in conjunction with Federal funds available for this purpose. 	202,000
9. County Projects located in the County of Hawaii (To be expended by the County of Hawaii.) Road Construction Aid to Hawaii County	
a. Niupea Homestead Road, Hamakua, Hawaii	15,000
b. Akaka Falls Road, Hawaii	50,000
Improve, pave and resurface existing Akaka Falls Road. c. Kaohe Road, Pahoa, Hawaii	15,000
Acquisition of land and construction of by-pass road, Pahoa High School.	5 000
d. Old Volcano Road, Kurtistown, Hawaii Pave existing road including entrance to Kurtistown School.	5,000
e. Kalopa Homestead Road	15,000
Pave portion of State Highway beginning from Hamakua Belt Road, through and between Middle Road with drain- age facilities.	·
f. Panaewa Farm Houselots Road. Pave existing roads starting from the Hawaii Belt Road- Lilihoi Street.	24,740
g. Road and Bridge, Kaieie, South Hilo Widen road and construct bridge.	35,000
h. Kaiwiki, South Hilo Widen and extend existing road.	45,000
 Road to connect Nalani Street to Ainalako Road Construct road over State property, abutting properties bearing Tax Key numbers 2-4-04-85, 2-4-04-86 and 2-4- 04-87. (h) 	40,000
j. Puainako Street Widen and resurface between Iwalani and Komohana	100,000
Streets. k. Laupahoehoe Homesteads Road	30,000
Construct a road through portion of Lots 11 and 12. 1. Lepoloa Road	25,000
Construction of Lepoloa Road at Umauma, Honohina. m. Keauhou-Kailua, Kona, Beach Road	50,000
10. School Construction, Hawaii County (To be expended by the County of Hawaii.)	30,000
a. Konawaena High School Completion of Third Phase.	755,360
b. Mountain View School, Mountain View Improve P. E. facilities and to pave existing entrance. May be used to renovate A. J. Watt Gymnasium due to weather condition.	20,000
c. Honokaa High School Plans for the construction of New Elementary Division.	20,000
 d. Keaau School, Puna, Land Improvement	40,000
. PROJECTS LOCATED IN THE COUNTY OF KAUAI	
1. Department of Land and Natural Resources. (To be expended by the Department of Land and Natural Resources.)	
Land Projects a. Wailua Resort Development Reimbursement to the Land Revolving Fund as required by Statute.	100,000 (s)

X.

ŝ

•

b.	Wailua Houselots Road, drainage, and utilities for fourth extension of sub- division to provide 20 lots of about 12,000 sq. ft. each.	30,000	(s)
c.	Kapaa Swamp Reclamation	75,000	
d.	Salt Pond Development Roads, water, sewer system and utilities for development	180,000	
	of recreation, business, resort and public facilities. Weliweli Houselots For roads, water system and utilities.	50,000	
-	ater Projects		
f.	Kokee Irrigation Project For reservoir water-tightness test and study, engineering feasibility of construction of dam, and engineering and eco- nomic feasibility study of complete project.	125,000	
	Puu-Ka-Pele Water System	50,000	
h.	Kapaa-Wailua Water System, Kapahi Farm Lots For installation of water system to serve State Kapahi Farm Lots.	40,000	
i.	Hanalei Water System Construct transmission line along the Hanalei Rice Mill Road—to provide potable water for present residents in said area who are now drinking open ditch water.	48,000	
j.	Koloa-Poipu Water System For new well, pumps controls and appurtenances at Koloa, pipeline from new well to Koloa tank and first increment pipeline to Kukuiula.	123,000	
k.	Lihue Water System Plans and land for new tank, pipeline to tank, booster pump and appurtenances.	29,000	
1.	Waimea-Kekaha Water System Enlarge Waimea source and install larger pumps and appur- tenances.	25,000	
m.	Wainiha Water System Construction of transmission lines and facilities to complete the relocation and rehabilitation of tidal wave victims. Ap- propriations for domestic water systems in Items E-1-h, i, j, k, 1, and m are to be expanded by the Kauai County Board of Water Supply: plans to be approved by the State Depart- ment of Land and Natural Resources.	25,000	
n.	Hanalei River Project	25,000	
<u>Sta</u> 0.	ate Parks Wailua River Park General development, Wailua River including dredging of area for boat landing facilities, picnic and park areas, roads, overlooks and general landscaping. The Department of Land and Natural Resources may use	50,000	÷

its present staff, employ temporary personnel and employees under the provisions of Chapter 3 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended. To the maximum practical extent, the Department shall employ persons registered as unemployed with the Department of Labor and Industrial Relations. The Department may enter into contracts for the necessary equipment and supplies to be used in the project by negotiation.

q. Kuhio Park __________ For construction of comfort station. (To be expended by the County of Kauai) The Department of Public Works of the County of Kauai is hereby authorized to make necessary plans and specifications by utilizing its personnel and employees and may employ temporary employees under the provisions of Chapter 3 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended.

Forestry Projects

2.

r.	Forest Development Trails	6,000	
s.	Lihue Plant Nursery	2,600	
_	For construction of comfort station for visitor convenience.		
	epartment of Transportation (To be expended by the Depart-		
me	ent of Transportation.)		
Ai	rport Projects		
a.	Lihue Airport, Additional Terminal Facilities	50,000	(s)
	For alterations and additions to restaurant and covered walk-		
	way.		
b.	Lihue Airport, T-Hangars	10,000	(s)
	For erection of prefabricated T-Hangars.		
\mathbf{H}_{i}	arbor Projects		
c.	Kapaa Beach Erosion Control	19,000	
	Design and construct retaining wall to protect against fur-		
	ther erosion along Kapaa Beach, fronting Kapaa town.		
d.	Hanapepe Beach Erosion Control	19,000	
	For construction of retaining wall to prevent erosion of		
	Hanapepe Beach.		
e.	Waikaea Small Boat Harbor.	3,000	
	Plans for a harbor to be built in Waikaea Canal and Wai- pouli Park.		
£	Nawiliwili Small Boat Harbor	3,000	
۲.	Development and execution of necessary plans and specifica-	3,000	
	tions, in conjunction with Federal developmental plans.		
o	Nawiliwili Pier I shed Additions	90,000	(s)
8.	Construct a new shed adjoining existing vegetable shed at	>0,000	(3)
	the same level as Pier I deck. Construct new office building		
	for harbor master, and including cold storage facilities.		
h.	Port Allen Pier and Nawiliwili Pier	85,536	(s)
	Install Vacuum cooling plant and reefer, for vacuum cooling	,	•
	of farm products.		
i.	Kikiaola Small Boat Harbor	25,000	
	Construct bulkhead to protect shoreline of boat basin.		
j.	Kukuiula Marina, Study	3,000	
-			

* So in original.

10,000

40,000

.

Highway Projects

	k.	Kauai Belt Road, Papaa to Pilaa Complete 3.9 miles of two-lane highway.	420,700	(s)
	1.	Ahukini Road Complete 1.5 miles of two-lane road from Lihue Airport to	96,414	
	m.	Lihue. Kauai Belt Road—Pilaa to Kilauea Complete 3.6 miles of two-lane highway.	128,113	(s)
	n.	Poipu Beach Road Relocation and construction of Poipu Beach Road on donated right-of-way, in accordance with the plans prepared by the	256,500	
	о.	State Department of Transportation. Kauai Belt Road, Lumahai Bridge Land acquisition and plans.	30,000 12,464	(s)
			42,464	
	p.	Kokee-Waimea Heights Road	306,474	
	q.	Wailua Falls Loop Road Construction of road from North Fork Wailua River along power line trail to Princeville. The Department of Transpor- tation may use its present staff, employ temporary personnel and employees under the provisions of Chapter 3 of the Re- vised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended. To the maximum practical extent, the Department shall employ persons regis- tered as unemployed with the Department of Labor and In- dustrial Relations. The Department may enter into contracts for the necessary equipment and supplies to be used in the project by negotiation.	306,474	
3		Kokee Park Road, Halemanu to Kalalau Improve main road in park by widening, culvert extension, and repaving. The Department of Transportation may use its present staff, employ temporary personnel and employees under the provisions of Chapter 3 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended. To the maximum practical extent, the Department shall employ persons registered as unemployed with the Depart- ment of Labor and Industrial Relations. The Department may enter into contracts for the necessary equipment and supplies to be used in the project by negotiation. partment of Health	175,000	ŗ
J.		Lihue Health Center	190,000 125,000	(f)
		about 9,864 sq. ft. of space plus 2,500 sq. ft. of open shed for vehicle storage.	315,000	
		Samuel Mahelona Memorial Hospital Maintenance workshop of about 2,400 sq. ft., grease and wash racks, and sand blasting shed. Paving garage and roadway.	40,000	
4.	De a.	partment of Accounting and General Services State Office Building, Lihue For plans for a new State office building.	14,000	
5.	De	partment of Defense	44.065	
	a.	Firing Safety Berm, Kekaha Rifle Range Construction of 30-foot high firing safety berm in rear of firing pits.	11,000	

••

.

.

b. Kapaa Armory Security Fencing, paving and flammable material storage.	17,000
6. School Construction, County of Kauai (To be expended by the	595,930
County of Kauai) a. Waimea High School	595,950
Addition to Shop Building b. Waimea High School	
restrooms and furniture. c. Eleele School	
d. Kapaa High and Elementary School	
niture. e. Kapaa High and Elementary School 18,000 Construction of students' toilet and teachers' rest-	
room. f. Kauai High School	
Buildings, including furniture. g. Kapaa High and Elementary School	
walkways, paving, etc. h. For general plans for Kauai's Schools	
that project, any surplus may be transferred to any other project listed in this subsection where the funds set forth are	
insufficient to complete such project. 7. Kauai War Memorial Convention Hall, Lihue Supplementing funds appropriated under Act 186 Session Laws of Hawaii 1947, for the completion of construction, equipment and furnishing of said Hall. (To be expended by the County of	600,000
Kauai.) 8. Kauai Veterans Cemetery For completion of a building and furnishings. (To be expended by the County of Kauai.)	15,000
9. Anahola Hawaiian Homes Park	10,000
 (To be expended by the County of Kauai.) 10. Mount Kahili Road	10,000

SECTION 2. The Comptroller, as Director of the Department of Accounting and General Services, is authorized to delegate to the departments and counties the planning and construction of projects under Section 1 when it is determined by him that it is more advantageous to do so.

SECTION 3. The appropriations and authorizations in Section 1 include land purchase, plans, site preparation, improvements to land, construction, and necessary equipment.

SECTION 4. All general funds and general obligation bond funds used for any federal aid highway project, land development project or airport project shall have the bond principal and interest and general fund advances reimbursed from the Highway Special Fund, the Land Revolving Fund, or the Airport Special Fund, respectively. All general funds or general obligation bond funds used for Sand Island Development shall have the principal and interest reimbursed from the income derived from Sand Island by the University of Hawaii. Bonds issued for irrigation projects shall be reimbursed

!

as provided by Section 86-21 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended.

SECTION 5. The Governor, upon recommendation of the Director of the Department of Planning and Research and the Director of the Department of Budget and Review, shall determine when the authorized projects shall be initiated, taking into consideration the factors of public need, general financial condition of the state general fund and bond fund, and the general economic conditions. The Governor shall have authority to defer projects for reconsideration by the ensuing legislature whenever it is determined (1) that the amount appropriated is insufficient to accomplish the purpose for which the appropriation is made, and (2) that the fiscal condition does not warrant expenditure of the appropriated funds. Such deferment shall be reported to the next legislature at least 20 days prior to its convening and shall be accompanied with the reason or reasons therefor.

SECTION 6. In case the amount specified in any item in Section 1 shall not be wholly required to complete the work of such item or after it is definitely found by the expending officer that not more than a specified amount will be required to complete said work, such unrequired amounts may be expended for any other item in the same county in Section 1 with the approval of the Governor, upon recommendations of the Director of the Department of Planning and Research and the Director of the Department of Budget and Review; provided, that in the case of special funds, the funds may be only transferred to other special fund projects in accordance with the laws or covenants applicable thereto. Transfers or anticipated lapsing of funds under Section 1 shall be reported to the next legislature at least 20 days prior to its convening and shall be accompanied with the reason or reasons therefor.

SECTION 7. The purchase of land and the construction of buildings by State agencies shall be subject to the approval of the Governor upon recommendation of the Director of Planning and Research as to what lands shall be utilized or purchased, and as to use and exterior architectural design of the authorized structure, unless otherwise specified.

SECTION 8. In the event that no funds are allotted by the Governor for any project in Section 1 during the annual period ending June 30, 1963, appropriations for such projects shall lapse as of June 30, 1963. Unallotted balances of appropriations shall likewise lapse as of June 30, 1963. Authorizations to issue general obligation bonds for projects financed from general obligation bonds shall lapse as of June 30, 1963, for projects which have not received an allotment or which have an unallotted balance. The above lapsing provisions shall apply to all projects unless otherwise specified in the subsection.

SECTION 9. Where the Governor or any agency of any government unit is able to secure federal funds made available under any Act of Congress, to be expended in connection with or for the planning and/or construction of any of the projects or works authorized by this Act, the Governor or agency shall have the power to enter into such undertaking with the proper offices or agencies of the Federal government. Such undertakings shall be reported to the next legislature not later than 20 days prior to its convening.

SECTION 10. The Governor shall accelerate the construction of projects in areas where unemployment is deemed critical. The accelerated construction projects shall be related to the types of workers that are unemployed and preference shall be given to unemployed persons, who are unemployed at the time the project is undertaken, if the capabilities of such persons meet the requirements for the project. This provision shall apply whether the project is carried out by contract or by labor forces of the expending agency if additional persons are employed.

SECTION 11. All school buildings erected and all land purchased for school purposes under any item in this Act shall be subject to the approval of the Department of Education as to location of the land purchased and the size, arrangement, dimensions and lighting of rooms, and sanitary facilities for the buildings erected.

SECTION 12. If any portion of this Act or its application to any person or circumstance is held to be invalid for any reason, then the legislature hereby declares that the remainder of this Act and each and every other provision thereof shall not be affected hereby. If any portion of a specific appropriation is held to be invalid for any reason, the remaining portion shall be independent of the invalid portion and such remaining portion shall be expended to fulfill the objective of such appropriation to the extent possible.

SECTION 13. This Act shall, upon its passage by a two-thirds vote of all the members to which each house of the legislature is entitled, and when approved in the manner provided by the Constitution of the State, take effect on July 1, 1962.

(Approved May 29, 1962.) S.B. 1.